
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Climate Change and 
Ecology Policy and 

Accountability Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 28 March 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 

Main Hall (1st Floor) - 3 Shortlands, Hammersmith, W6 8DA 
 

Watch the meeting live: youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham 
 

 

 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Nicole Trehy (Chair) 
Councillor Ross Melton 
Councillor Laura Janes 
Councillor Stala Antoniades 
 

Councillor Jose Afonso 
 

 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Debbie Yau 

Committee Coordinator 
Corporate Services 

 Tel 07901 517470 
 E-mail: debbie.yau@ 
 
This meeting is open to the public and press. The building has disabled access.  
 
Residents with an interest in any of the items on the agenda are encouraged to attend and 
participate in the discussion. If you would like to attend, please contact: 
debbie.yau@lbhf.gov.uk.  If you can’t attend in person, you can join remotely.  
 

Date Issued: 
Date Updated: 
Date updated: 

20 March 2023 
21 March 2023 
27 March 2023 

https://www.youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham
mailto:debbie.yau@lbhf.gov.uk


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Climate Change and Ecology Policy and 
Accountability Committee 

Agenda 
 

28 March 2023 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  4 - 11 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting on 31 January and note any 
outstanding actions. 
 

 

4.   AIR QUALITY AND WOOD BURNING  12 - 46 

 This report welcomes a presentation by Dr Gary Fuller of Imperial 
College London on the effects of wood burning on air quality. 
 

 

5.   CLIMATE CHANGE COMMUNICATIONS  47 - 66 

 This report presents the Council’s role in “Climate Action Together”.   
 

6.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

 To note the dates of future meetings: 
 

 18 July 2023 

 21 November 2023 

 



 6 February 2024 

 23 April 2024 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Climate Change and 
Ecology Policy and 

Accountability 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Tuesday 31 January 2023 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Nicole Trehy (Chair, attended remotely), 
Ross Melton (Chair of the meeting), Laura Janes, Stala Antoniades and Jose Afonso 
 
Other Councillors: Councillors Wesley Harcourt (Cabinet Member for Climate 
Change and Ecology) and Rowan Ree (Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform) 
 

Officers:   
Andre Mark (Head of Finance - Strategic Planning and Investment) 
Bram Kainth (Strategic Director of Environment) 
Kellie Gooch (Head of Finance – Environment) 
Hinesh Mehta (Head of Climate Change) 
Peter Haylock (Operational Director of Education and SEND) 
Georgina Herry (Lead Adviser for School Improvement, Children's services)  

Jan Parnell (School Improvement Consultant) 
 
Clerk: Debbie Yau   
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR OF THE MEETING  
 
As the Chair of the Committee, Councillor Nicole Trehy, was not feeling well and 
attending remotely, the Committee elected Councillor Ross Melton as the Chair of 
the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
4. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 January 2023 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

5. 2023 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS)  
 
Councillor Rowan Ree (Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform) expressed his 
appreciation for staff in the Finance team who had worked out the current Budget 
under the difficult circumstances of rising rates of inflation and bank interests and a 
tight timeframe. He also highlighted the contributions of Cabinet Members in the 
tough process. The Budget had based on realistic assumptions to achieve savings 
and efficiency.  Councillor Ree said he was proud that despite a 56% cut in general 
government grant funding as compared to 2010/11, the London Borough of 
Hammersmith and Fulham (LBHF) was able to offer unique services such as 
providing free breakfasts to school children, abolishing home care charges, 
establishing a local Law Enforcement Team to keep the streets safe and clean and 
stopping the use of bailiffs to collect Council Tax debt. In view of the cost-of-living 
crisis which was affecting residents across the bor
[...]
ng. Andre Mark said that it referred to the cost of borrowing rather than the 
borrowing per se. 
 
Departmental Budget 
 
Bram Kainth (Strategic Director of Environment) presented the Revenue Budget 
2023/24 of the Environment Services and outlined a wide range of universal services 
delivered to residents, the Environment recent achievements, the key budget 
changes relevant to this PAC. 
 
In reply to Councillor Janes’ questions, Bram Kainth clarified that the 301,000 books 
were issued for the library services.  Regarding the roll-out of food waste collections, 
Bram noted that the new services of food waste collections formed part of the new 
waste collection and street cleansing contract, and discussions were ongoing with 
the new contractor as to when and how exactly this would be rolled out. He 
undertook to inform members about the implementation timetable once it was 
known. 
 

ACTION: Bram Kainth    
 

Councillor Jose Afonso noted that the total net budget for controlled parking account 
for 2023/24 was a projected surplus of £31,600 and asked how much of this is 
related to traffic fines.  Bram Kainth agreed to provide this information.   
 

ACTION: Bram Kainth  
 

In response to Councillor Afonso’s question, Kellie Gooch (Head of Finance – 
Environment) advised that under the portfolio of Leisure, Sport and Culture, the 
budget included all expenditure, including overheads and staffing, and confirmed that 
the contract for provision of the Council’s leisure centres was a net-income 
generating contract, therefore provided at no cost to the Council, and it generated a 
return.  
 
Councillor Afonso was concerned about the risk associated with the works on the 
Hammersmith Bridge. Bram Kainth explained that to ensure the bridge could be 
reopened to traffic at the earliest opportunity without any delay, the Council was 
progressing the works and incurring substantial expenditure at risk, until government 
funding was confirmed.  
 
Councillor Ross Mel
[...]
lained that the current Committee meeting was examining the 
revenue budget for the day-to-day activities. The projects mentioned were related 
more to capital investment which was considered as part of a separate process, and 
a Climate Financial Strategy was being developed. He reckoned that 75% of the 
emissions originated from the housing stock and retrofitting the properties to become 
more energy efficient were taken care of under the Housing Revenue Account.  
Councillor Ree said that the Council was committed to hitting the 2030 target and 
highlighted the borough’s green credentials including being accredited by an 
independent body for having the best climate emergency plan in London.  The 
Council also had the highest concentrations of electric vehicle charging points in the 
country and air quality monitors.  The Council was determined to make a difference 
to meet the expectations of the residents. 
 
Pat Tookey appreciated the plans however she was concerned about their delivery, 
including the timeline and the estimated impact/extent of decarbonisation.  Taking 
note of her concerns, Councillor Melton thanked the contributions of Pat as well as 
other residents for holding Committee members to account. 
 
Caroline Kelly questioned investment on waste management as the contractors had 
made huge profits from the energy generated from waste.  In response, Bram Kainth 
said that the LHBF had engaged contractors through tendering to collect waste from 
residents’ doorsteps to waste depots.  The LHBF was one of the four boroughs 
under the West Riverside Waste Authority (WRWA) which was responsible for waste 
disposals including managing the contractors.  He noted that there were different 
ways of disposing wastes from depositing at landfills to burning them for energy.  
 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt (Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology) 
referred to the processes of waste disposal in which recyclable items, such as 
metals, plastics and paper, 
[...]
 young people and the community in environmental 
policy.  He said the borough was fortunate to be supported by qualified officers in 
respect of climate policy. He welcomed relevant information provided by members of 
the public.  On Caroline’s further question about the content of climate education, 
Peter Haylock highlighted the national curriculum which had covered different 
opinions and was adopted across the country.  It also covered behavioural changes 
relating to positive living and reduction of carbon footprints.  
 

Page 10



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Anna Maynard referred to the planning permission for a new pier near the Fulham 
Reach Boat Club, which together with the Pier under discussion, would bring 
massive environmental impacts aggravating the climate emergency. Jan Parnell said 
that the Pier building already existed. Councillor Trehy noted that planning 
permission was given to the new pier open by the Fulham Reach Boat Club and it 
had not impacted the river. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Committee noted and commented on the attached presentation. 
 

7. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 
The Committee noted the date of the next meeting: 
 

 28 March 2023 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.04 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.46 pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
Contact officer: Debbie Yau 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Corporate Services 

 : 07901 517470 
 E-mail: debbie.yau@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

Page 11



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

 

Report to: Climate Change and Ecology Policy and Accountability Committee 
 

Date:  28/03/2023 
 

Subject: Air quality and wood burning  
 

Report author: Jim Cunningham, Climate Policy & Strategy Lead 
 

Responsible Director: Bram Kainth, Strategic Director of Environment 
 
  

 

SUMMA
[...]
air quality is the largest environmental risk to public health in the UK, 
according to Public Health England. It is responsible for tens of thousands of 
premature deaths, and results in a variety of health problems including 
cardiovascular disease and lung cancer.  
 

4. This risk falls unequally on different people and communities. Poorer 
communities, and those in areas of particularly poor air quality, are at higher 
risk. Younger children, older adults, and those with various underlying health 
conditions are particularly badly affected.  
 

5. Dr Fuller will give a presentation on the insights of research to date around the 
effects of wood burning on air quality and health. The committee is asked to 
note and comment on the presentation. 

  
 
 

LIST OF APPENDICES 
 
No appendices; presentation to follow during the committee meeting. 

Page 13



Keep the home fires burning?

Wood burning and air pollution

Hammersmith & Fulham Council

Climate Change and Ecology Policy and Accountability Committee

28th March 2023

Dr Gary Fuller

gary.fuller@imperial.ac.uk

@drgaryFuller

www.ukcleanair.org/

P
age 14

mailto:gary.fuller@imperial.ac.uk


P
age 15



Health impacts of air pollution in the UK (annual)

Estimates of annual deaths attributable to air pollution in the UK

• 40,000 (RcP 2016) (PM2.5 and NO2)

• 55,000 (EEA, 2017) (PM2.5, NO2 and O3)

• 29,000 -43,000 [Mitsakou et al 2022 – UKHASA] [PM2.5 and NO2]

• 64,000 – Lelievel et al 2019 using new global air pollution impact 

analysis

• 99,000 from global estimates Vohri et al 2021

P
age 16



3,600 to 4,100 deaths 
estimated to be 

attributable to human-
made PM2.5 & NO2 in 

London, annually

Ella Kissi-Debrah – 1st

person in UK to have 
air pollution listed as a 

cause of death.

Photo Ella Roberta Family Foundation

P
age 17



Are the impacts of air pollution hiding in plain sight  in 

the everyday ailments that affect the lives of so many?

An extra 20% chance of multiple long-
term illnesses for those living with 
particle pollution that is worse than 
the 2040 England target.

P
age 18



“Within London’s LEZ, a smaller lung volume in children was associated with higher annual air pollutant exposures”
But better air – bigger children’s lungs.

(With all credit to Jim Gauderman et al for pioneering this type of study) 

P
age 19



We are now learning that air pollution can have 

life-long impacts

P
age 20



8th December 1952 - Guardian – Trinity Mirror

This winter marks the 70th anniversary of London’s Great Smog

P
age 21



Keep the home fires burning?

In 1950s 18 percent of UK coal was used to heat homes. This created 60 

percent of winter time particle pollution

Today the 8 percent of homes that used solid fuel emit more particle pollution 

than the exhausts from all the vehicles on our roads.

Solid fuels on open 
fires are the most 
polluting way to heat 
your home.

P
age 22



Kantar (2020) survey in 2018/2019
(~50 k homes)

27% of UK primary PM2.5 from solid fuel (3/4 is 
wood) nearly 2x that from transport exhausts (NAEI)

In London 17% primary PM2.5 from domestic wood 
burning (LAEI,2019)

Just 8% of UK homes burn wood indoors (3% in 
London, 27% in NI, 38% in rural homes*)

Only 4% wood burning homes rely on solid fuel for 
heating. Only 8% burnt wood for “necessity” 46% 
burnt for “tradition” or “aesthetics”

46% wood burners were in social grades AB

14% of homes burnt outdoors (mostly cooking)

Wood burning is not climate neutral over decades / ~ 
century

* What will be the impacts of rising energy prices –
gas, heating oil etc.?

P
age 23



What you burn and how you burn it matters

But stove owners burn nearly twice as long
as those with open fires – Kantar, 2020.

P
age 24



Impacts on indoor air pollution?

P
age 25



Mapping new types of air pollution hotspots

Anecdotal evidence from social media, complaints and our own measurements 
suggest that wood burning hotspots might exist

P
age 26



Mapping new types of air pollution hotspots
– pilot portable measurement studies for the London boroughs

P
age 27



Islington

Rule of thumb: (Fuller et al 2014)

Black carbon is about 10% of total 
ambient PM from wood burning.

⇒Max PM2,5 ~ 30 – 40 µg m-3

P
age 28



Islington - winter 2020

Incredibly challenging experiment given the difficulties of operating in “deep” lockdown.

Measurements of black carbon only.

P
age 29



Hotspots – are spikes transient and concentrations 

diffuse?

Need to investigate via multiple fixed measurement 
sites in an urban area or walking routes along  
straight line transect?

P
age 30



Transect walking winter 2022/23

This winter’s experiments for a group of 19 London 
Boroughs – work in progress by John Casey et al.

P
age 31



Despite smoke control, Londoners use open fires 
more than any other region except NI 
(2 x the GB mean)

Walters (2015 - DECC) survey found 68% solid fuel burners in London used 
an open fire vs England average of 40% in 2014

P
age 32



Scheme Success?

Clean Air Act – smoke control areas 75% ↓ PM due to smokeless coal in 1950s London
Relied on simple supply chain
Widely ignored today – 27% open fires in SCAs, 
56% in London.

Smokey coal bans 75% ↓ PM London 1950s
70% ↓ PM Dublin 1990
Not widely used fuel
Now in England

Wet wood standard Not tired before
Sold wet wood is only 20% of total wood burned

Stove standards – Defra approved, Ecodesign, 
Clearskies, Nordic Swan

More emissions in real-world vs test – can be 3-
16x greater!
Turnover is slow ~60% > 10 years old England, 
90% in London. 
Having invested, stove users use their appliance 
1.9 x more than those with open fires.

Solutions - what’s been tried and what works…

For most sources see, Kantar (2020), Fuller (2018) and pieces in https://www.theguardian.com/profile/gary-fuller

P
age 33



Scheme Success?

Subsidies for new stoves Eg Libby Montana almost all stoves upgraded  ↓
winter PM by 27%. Less wheeze in children.
Similar results from Rhone Valley.

Subsidies to replace stoves and fireplaces with 
other heating

Eg Launceston, Aus – wood burning homes 
dropped from 66% to 30%, PM ↓ 40%, death 
rates ↓ by 11% vs places with no scheme

Burn bans – banning wood burning on polluted 
days.

Eg across the US, esp western states.
Requires publicity and enforcement
PM ↓ 20-30% raises public awareness of wood 
burning harm too. Reductions in hosp admissions 
in CA

Behavioural change campaigns (not just telling 
people the law!)

Several councils requested no bonfires or no 
burning in lockdown.
Best campaign is / was run by Environment 
Canterbury (South Island. NZ)

Solutions - what’s been tried and what works…

For most sources see, Kantar (2020), Fuller (2018) and pieces in https://www.theguardian.com/profile/gary-fuller

P
age 34



Solutions - what’s been tried and what works…

P
age 35



Wood burning is not carbon neutral
Compare

1) Chopping down a tree and burning it instead of using a fossil fuel
2) Leaving the tree in the forest and burning a fossil fuel instead

For the same unit of heat, burning wood emits more CO2 than fossil gas, oil or coal.

So, more CO2 in the air after an evening in front of the wood fire than fossil fuel

Carbon neutrality relies on forest regrowth to reabsorb the carbon – how long?

Impacts on biodiversity?

* Harvest residues that would have been burned during harvesting. Black C deficit, yellow = uncertainty range, green = C benefit for wood burning

P
age 36



Reducing sources 
(looking beyond traffic and industry)

Shutterstock,  Saffron Autos, Guardian and SIA

P
age 37



Tackling air quality and climate change together

P
age 38



Tackling air quality and climate change together

P
age 39



Tackling air quality and climate change together

With thanks to Alice Pengelly, University of Southampton

P
age 40



Low carbon, smog free, socially inclusive, 
bio-diverse, healthy cities….

P
age 41



Dr Gary Fuller

gary.fuller@imperial.ac.uk

@drgaryFuller

www.londonair.o
[...]
nal

Climate Connects

↑subscribers, open rate

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

Ja
n

-2
2

Fe
b

-2
2

M
ar

-2
2

A
p

r-
2

2

M
ay

-2
2

Ju
n

-2
2

Ju
l-

2
2

A
u

g-
2

2

Se
p

-2
2

O
ct

-2
2

N
o

v-
2

2

D
ec

-2
2

Ja
n

-2
3

Fe
b

-2
3

Subscribers to Climate Connects

P
age 64



How to communicate?

Some people are motivated 
to action by the stark reality

But more people are switched off

4-min clip on the topic

P
age 65

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=RkklaXhbTuA


Inspire with the vision, 

mobilise by removing barriers.

A world where we are tackling 
climate change and the ecological 
emergency is a better world 
anyway.

Contact
Climate-emergency@lbhf.gov.uk

P
age 66


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Air quality and wood burning
	H & F Wood burning 28032023
	Slide 1: Keep the home fires burning? Wood burning and air pollution   Hammersmith & Fulham Council Climate Change and Ecology Policy and Accountability Committee 28th March 2023
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Health impacts of air pollution in the UK (annual)
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7: We are now learning that air pollution can have  life-long impacts
	Slide 8
	Slide 9: Keep the home fires burning?
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12: Impacts on indoor air pollution?
	Slide 13: Mapping new types of air pollution hotspots  
	Slide 14: Mapping new types of air pollution hotspots  – pilot portable measurement studies for the London boroughs
	Slide 15: Islington
	Slide 16: Islington - winter 2020
	Slide 17: Hotspots – are spikes transient and concentrations diffuse?
	Slide 18: Transect walking winter 2022/23
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24: Reducing sources  (looking beyond traffic and industry)
	Slide 25: Tackling air quality and climate change together
	Slide 26: Tackling air quality and climate change together
	Slide 27: Tackling air quality and climate change together
	Slide 28: Low carbon, smog free, socially inclusive, bio-diverse, healthy cities….
	Slide 29
	Slide 30
	Slide 31: London 1952  - it took a disaster for air pollution and health to be finally connected 
	Slide 32
	Slide 33


	5 Climate Change Communications
	Slide 1: Climate Policy and Accountability Committee
	Slide 2: Introduction
	Slide 3
	Slide 4: Emissions in the borough
	Slide 5: Emissions pattern in the borough
	Slide 6: Emissions pattern in the borough
	Slide 7: Perceptions towards climate
	Slide 8: Perceptions towards climate
	Slide 9: Perceptions towards climate
	Slide 10: But trends not aligned with net zero
	Slide 11: What is H&F Council’s role?
	Slide 12: Enabling climate-friendly behaviours
	Slide 13: Inspiring community climate action
	Slide 14
	Slide 15: Collaboration with business
	Slide 16
	Slide 17: Listening to under-represented voices
	Slide 18: Communicating, informing
	Slide 19: How to communicate?
	Slide 20




Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Climate Change and 
Ecology Policy and 

Accountability 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Tuesday 28 March 2023 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Nicole Trehy (Chair), Ross Melton, Laura Janes, 
Stala Antoniades and Jose Afonso 
 
Guest: Dr Gary Fuller (UKRI Clean Air Champion, Environmental Research Group, 
Imperial College London) 
 

Officers:  Bram Kainth (Strategic Director of Environment), Geoff Cowart (Head of 
Communications), Mark Thomlinson (Climate Engagement and Behaviour Change 
Lead) and Debbie Yau (Committee Coordinator) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Wesley Harcourt (Cabinet 
Member for Climate Change and Ecology). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED  
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2023 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

4. AIR QUALITY AND WOOD BURNING  
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Dr Gary Fuller ((UKRI Clean Air Champion, 
Environmental Research Group, Imperial College London) briefed members on wood 
burning and air pollution, including health impacts of air pollution in the UK, the use 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

of solid fuels on open fires to heat homes, the Kantar (2020) survey, impacts on 
indoor pollution, mapping new types of air pollution hotspots, transect walking winter 
2022/23, use of open fires by Londoners, solutions: what’s been tried and what’s 
work, wood burning was not carbon neutral, reducing sources, and tackling air 
quality and climate change together. 
 
Councillor Jose Afonso asked about the number of H&F households using wood 
burners and the source of fuel.  Dr Fuller advised that only London-wide data was 
available. 
 
In reply to Councillor Afonso’s further question, Dr Fuller said that the introduction of 
ultra-low emissions zone (ULEZ) to Central London was highly successful and there 
was a reduction of nitrogen dioxide (NO2) from vehicles near roads by more than 
40%. It was estimated that following the expansion of ULEZ across inner London, 
near road NO2 would be reduced by just over 20%.   
 
On Councillor Afonso’s concern about the correlation of air pollution in H&F with 
asthma, Dr Fuller referred to international studies on asthmatic and air pollution 
which  suggested that children were more susceptible to air pollution in the onset of 
asthma.  He undertook to provide the report on research done by his colleague with 
data on asthma cases across the London boroughs.  

 
Dr Fuller further noted an on-going in-depth study on the indoor and outdoor air 
pollution exposure of 100 selected homes in White City which aimed to recruit 
families with asthmatic children. At this juncture, Caroline Kelly, a member of the 
public, disagreed that there was a correlation between air pollution and asthma 
because of the level of emissions was ever changing. Dr Fuller pointed out that it 
was hard for the related study to detect early-stage asthma as people usually 
endured the day-to-day suffering until it was sufficiently bad to seek medical advice. 
Hence, the underlying chronic health data was often missing in the studies.   The 
Chair considered it might be worthwhile to study the prevalence of asthma before 
and after the enactment of the Clean Air Act in 1956. She would also solicit the 
assistance of Councillor Ben Coleman, Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
identify suitable families for the exposure study. 
 
Councillor Laura Janes asked about the enforcement of the Clean Air Act and the 
penalties, if any, imposed. Dr Fuller said as he understood, there were almost no 
fines for the last 10 years, except for a couple of cases taken up by Camden Council. 
He considered that effective policies might not necessarily involve enforcement 
which could be stressful and time-consuming. Communications and public 
engagement might be more effective and valuable and behavioural scientists played 
an important role in breaking down the barriers to changing people’s behaviour. 
Responding to Councillor Stala Antoniades’ enquiry, Dr Fuller highlighted the 
behavioural change campaigns run by the Environment Canterbury Regional Council 
in New Zealand which had been successful in helping people to burn warmer, 
cheaper and smoke-free fire. Councillor Antoniades urged schools to educate the 
younger generations so that they could bring home the message of smoke-free 
burning. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

The Chair noted that according to the Kantar (2020) survey in 2018/2019 involving 
some 50k homes UK-wide, among the 8% homes using solid fuel for wood burning, 
46% burnt for “traditional” or “aesthetic” reasons.  She was concerned about the 
wording used in the survey questions.  Dr Fuller remarked that the survey was 
conducted professionally via focus group, in-depth interviews, and telephone survey 
sampled weekly throughout the year.   
 
Councillor Ross Melton referred to the recommendations under the slides on 
“Tackling air quality and climate change together” (p. 38 - 40) and considered that 
some of them were beyond the power of the Council requiring national input while 
some others might not be practicable.  Dr Fuller explained that as a scientist, he had 
laid out the evidence for the stakeholders’ interpretations and actions.  Councillors 
and officers might be in a better position to shape the way forward which, for 
instance, could be doing things under the existing policy and legal framework or 
raising awareness through education. In response to Councillor Melton’s question 
about enforcement in other areas, Dr Fuller stressed that it was more effective to 
start changing the narrative from “wood burning is carbon neutral”, “it is ok to burn 
wood providing it is dry” to “burning solid fuels on open fires are the most polluting 
way to heat your homes”.  Echoing his view, the Chair considered it was also crucial 
to target the right people during engagement given 46% of homes were in social 
grades A and B. 
 
Noting from the Kantar (2020) survey that 27% of UK primary PM2.5 came from solid 
fuel which nearly doubled that from transport exhaust, Helen Dell (Climate Change 
Commissioner) sought information on the same comparison for London. Dr Fuller 
advised that for London, wood burning was still the most significant source of particle 
pollution even though it had more transport than other parts of the country. As the air 
people breathed in London mixed with those coming from other places, the 
proportion of polluted particles from wood burning in the air was thus lower, say, 
about 7% to 8%.  That said, it remained an essential task to identify air pollution 
hotspots and prevent the neighbours using solid fuel for wood burning in winters. 
 

5. CLIMATE CHANGE COMMUNICATIONS  
 
Mark Thomlinson (Climate Engagement and Behaviour Change Lead) briefed 
members on the Council’s role in “Climate Action Together”, including an overview of 
the emissions pattern in the borough, perceptions towards climate and trends on 
actions, enabling climate-friendly behaviours, inspiring community climate action and 
collaboration with business and alliance members through communicating, informing 
and listening to the under-represented voices. 
 

The Chair was keen to note how to kick-start engagement in respect of wood 
burning, and whether data should be collected via a survey or through group 
analysis.  Geoff Cowart (Head of Communications) explained that in fixing a problem 
with residents, it was first necessary to understand the problem through the scientific 
data and devise solutions to address it. Communications should then hit the target 
residents who were burning solid fuel at homes which were identifiable through the 
house styles and the air quality in the neighbourhoods.  After obtaining the 
demographic profiles of the homeowners via the social platform Next Door, an 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

effective educational and informative campaign about the danger of using solid fuel 
for wood burning could be created for the target audience. 
 

Geoff Cowart referred to the Global Action Plan undertaken by the Mayor of London 
which noted through Next Door that the age group of 55 to 64 was most responsive 
to the wood burning campaigns already run in other boroughs. While it was always 
useful to obtain more data from extra studies, the profiles represented by this age 
group could be used as a starting point for the campaign in H&F.  He stressed the 
importance of the timing that the campaign should start around late summer/early 
autumn when people began considering the kind of fuel to buy. 
 

Replying to Councillor Laura Janes’ enquiry about linking with neighbouring 
boroughs in tackling wood burning, Dr Gary Fuller, while sharing the difficulties in 
changing people’s behaviour, reiterated the need to change the narrative to “wood 
burning is not carbon neutral” and “it is not acceptable for your neighbours to 
equivalently moving six lorries up and down outside your home”.  Geoff Cowart 
remarked that as showed by the data, London had a problem associated with wood 
burning and the Mayor of London had started and led a campaign to reduce it.  He 
highlighted that those campaigns advocated through social media network usually 
worked well. With reference to the implementation of the Clean Air Neighbourhoods 
trial schemes and the collection of scientific data along the journey, the campaign did 
bring about behavioural changes and tangible effects cumulative over time.  
 

Mark Thomlinson responded that the question raised by Councillor Ross Melton 
about measurable metrics involved many departments and bodies within and outside 
the Council, including transport, education, and TfL.  He advised that certain metrics 
would be available from the sustainability champions pilot such as the number of 
people recruited as volunteers and number of workshops held.  On measurable 
impacts reflecting the policy outcome such as the Clean Air Neighbourhoods, it was 
necessary to analyse the traffic data which could be an arduous task.  At the request 
of Councillor Melton, Mark agreed to provide metric data of the sustainability 
champions pilot after the meeting. 

ACTION: Mark Thomlinson  
 

Summing up, the Chair thanked Dr Fuller and officers for their presentations.  The 
Committee looked forward to an action plan devised by the Communications 
Department to educate and inform residents against the use of solid fuel for wood 
burning. 
 

ACTION: Geoff Cowart and Mark Thomlinson  
 

6. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Committee noted the dates of future meetings: 
 

 18 July 2023  

 21 November 2023  

 6 February 2024  

 23 April 2024 
 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Meeting started: 7.04 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.11 pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
Contact officer: Debbie Yau 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Corporate Services 
E-mail: Debbie.yau@lbhf@gov.uk  

   
  

 


